

No. 21-125

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United State*

—————  
AUSTIN CODA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Respondent.*

—————  
**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

—————  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**  
—————

---

---

September 13, 2021

Team 36  
*Counsel for the Petitioner*  
Austin Coda

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. BACKGROUND.....	1
II. MR. CODA’S ARREST, INDICTMENT, AND EVIDENTIARY HEARING.....	2
III. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT CLAIM.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S WILLFUL INACTION VIOLATED MR. CODA’S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS BY CAUSING AN UNNECESSARY, DECADE-LONG DELAY IN HIS INDICTMENT RESULTING IN SUBSTANTIAL PREJUDICE AND A TACTICAL ADVANTAGE OVER HIS DEFENSE.....	6
A. The Thirteenth Circuit Has Acknowledged The Government’s Pre-Indictment Delay Caused Substantial Prejudice To Mr. Coda’s Defense.....	7
B. The Government’s Willful Disregard Of Mr. Coda’s Case Caused Substantial Delay In Indictment And Gave The Government A Tactical Advantage Over The Defense.....	8
C. Because The Government’s Willful Disregard Was The Cause of Delay The Burden Of Proof Should Shift.....	11
II. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION PROHIBITS THE USE OF MR. CODA’S POST-ARREST, PRE- <i>MIRANDA</i> SILENCE AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF GUILT.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED**

A. Mr. Coda, Who Was Accused Of A Crime And Arrested,  
Should Be Protected Under The Fifth Amendment From  
Being Compelled To Speak.....14

    1. Mr. Coda’s Fifth Amendment Privilege Started At The Time Of His Arrest.....15

B. Mr. Coda Was Not Required To Expressly Invoke The Fifth  
Amendment Because He Was Not Being Questioned By Police.....19

CONCLUSION.....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370, 376, 130 S. Ct. 2250, 2257, 176 L. Ed. 2d 1098 (2010).....	19, 20
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. at 609, 85 S. Ct. 1229, (1965).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Howell v. Barker</i> , 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 467, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 1624, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178, 133 S. Ct. 2174, 186 L.Ed.2d 181 (2013).....	14, 19, 20
<i>U.S. v. Moore</i> , 104 F.3d 377 (C.A.D.C.,1997).....	17, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Baltimore</i> , 482 F. App'x 982 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783, 97 S. Ct. 2044, 52 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1977).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307, 92 S. Ct. 455, 30 L. Ed. 2d 456 (1971).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Mays</i> , 549 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1977).....	6, 12
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 118 F.3d 466, 476 (6th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 703 F.3d 856, 877 (6th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Sebetich</i> , 776 F.2d 412, 429 (3d Cir. 1985).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Velarde-Gomez</i> , 269 F.3d 1023, 1032 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Whitehead</i> , 200 F.3d 634, 638 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17, 18
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3295.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 844(i).....	3
<b>Amendments</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	v, 13, 14, 15
